Planning and Community Development Department

AGENDA ITEM:

Case No: VAR 17-10

Proposal: Request for reduction in rear setback from 20 feet to 10 feet for garage
Applicant: Larry and Nancy Medina

Owner: Larry and Nancy Medina

Location: 2515 Sawmill Creek Road

Legal: Lot 14C Subdivision of Lot 14 US Survey 3302

Zone: R-1 LDMH single family low density manufactured home district

Size: 16,000 square feet

Parcel ID: 3-1642-000
Existing Use: Residential
Adjacent Use: Residential
Utilities: Existing

Access: Sawmill Creek Road

KEY POINTS AND CONCERNS:

° ood harmony: consider consistency with zoning requirements and neighboring
properties, presence/absence of extenuating circumstances
e Proposed location:
o encroaches on existing railroad easement
o would violate existing development standards for setbacks

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission find VAR 17-10 as propo. 1 to be inconsistent
with Sitka General Code Title 22 and the required findings to deny the variance request for a
reduction in the rear setback from 20 feet to 10 feet at 2515 Sawmill Creek Road.



ATT/ ~ermerne Attacl :nl _. Parcel Pictures

Attachment A: Vicinity Map Attachment H: Application
Attachment B: Aerial Vicinity Map Attachment I: Flood Zone Map
Attachment C: Zoning Map Attachment J: Mailing List
Attachment D: Site Plan Attachment K: Proof of Payment
Attachment E: Floor Plan Attachment L: Warranty Deed

Attachment F: Subdivision Plat

BACKGROUND
Plat 79-5 resulted in the creation of this lot. The property currently includes a single-family

residence. Surrounding lots are residential in use. A historical railroad easement is shown across
the property on Plat 79-5, and was released by the City and Borough of Sitka in 2002.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The variance request is for the reduction of the rear setback from 20 feet to 10 feet for the
construction of a garage. Setbacks are measured from property lines to eaves, gutters, and drip
lines. Required setbacks in the R-1 LDMH district are 20 feet on the front and rear and 15 feet on
the sides.

The applicant proposes to build a 20 foot by 20 foot single-car garage. The proposed location
would meet the 15 foot side setback requirement but not the 20 foot rear setback requirement.
The applicant proposes to locate the structure 10 feet from the rear property line, and 19 feet
from the house.

ANALYSIS

Project / Site: The project area is primarily flat. Along the periphery, there is a slight drop-off. This
property is 1000 square feet above the 15,000 square foot minimum lot size at 16,000 square feet.
A house exists on the property. An easement runs through this lot to serve one other lot.

Zone: R-1 LDMH: Intent. This zone is intended to provide for primarily for single-family and duplex
residences at low densities.!

Traffic: The proposal does not include a change in use. No change in traffic expected.

I kir 1e pro| ty has the two required parking spaces a ng fi ly [

' Section 22.16.035—R-1 LDMH District
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Noise:! inc 1sed noise expected. Foliage buffers exist between adjacent lots.
Public Health or Safety: No concerns.
Habitat: No concerns for habitat.

Property Value or Neighborhood Harmony: The construction of a garage would be an
improvement to the property. A variance from required development standards could create
neighborhood disharmony.

Conformity with Comprehensive Plan: The proposed variance for the reduction of the rear
setback from 20 feet to 10 feet does not conform to the Comprehensive Plan Section 2.4.1 which

ates, “To guide the orderly and efficient use of private and public land in @ manner which
maintains a small-town atmosphere, encourages a rural lifestyle, recognizes the natural
environment, and enhances the quality of life for present and future generations,” by allowing for
an exception from codified development standards when not necessary.

Alask~ <*~*ute 2" "1.040(b)3 states that a variance may not be granted solely to relieve financial
hardship or inconvenience.

FINDINGS?

D. Required Findings for Variances.
1. Required Findings for Variances Involving Major Structures or Expansions. Before any
variance is granted, it shall be shown:

a) That there are special circumstances to the intended use that do not apply
generally to the other properties, here, that the lot is relatively flat and has space
available on the rear for additional development;

b) The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of use possessed by other properties but are denied to this parcel,
here, the development of covered parking could be developed with a different
configuration not requiring a variance of this degree;

c) That the granting of such a variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to the property, nearby parcels, or public infrastructure,
specifically, that the open carport would minimize view impacts to pedestrians and
motorists; and

2 Section 22.30.160(D)(1)—Required Findings for Major Variances
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d) That the granting of such will not adversely affect the Comprehensive Plan:
specifically, the variance is in line with Comprehensive Plan Section 2.4.1 which
states, “To guide the orderly and efficient use of private and public land in a manner
which maintains a small-town atmosphere, encourages a rural lifestyle, recognizes
the natural environment, and enhances the quality of life for present and future
generations,” by allowing for an exception from codified development standards
when not necessary.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the staff’s analysis and suggested findin;
and deny the variance for the reduction of the rear setback from 20 feet to 10 feet for the
construction of a garage.

Recommended Motions: (two motions - read and voted upon separately)

1) I move to adopt and approve the required findings for major structures or expansions as
discussed in the staff report.

2) | move to deny a variance request for 2515 Sawmill Creek Road. The variance is for the
reduction of the rear setback from 20 feet to 10 feet for the construction of a garage. The
property is also known as Lot 14C of the Subdivision of Loat 14 US Survey 3302. The
request is filed by Larry and Nancy Medina. The owners of record are Larry and Nancy
Medina.
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REQUIR™™ ~'J VIENTAL INFORMATION:

For All Applications:

D Completed application form
D Narrative

D Site Plan showing all existing and proposed

For Conditional Use Permit:

D Parking Plan

D Interior Layout

For Plat/Subdivision:

structures with dimensions and location of utilities

D D Three (3) copies of concept plat
Proof of filing fee payment

'_J D Piat Certificate from a title company
Proof of ownership

D D Topographic information
Copy of current plat

D Proof of Flagging

if Pertinent to Application:

[___l Landscape Plan

Drainage and Utility Plan

CERTIFICATION:

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property described above and that | desire a planning action in conformance with Sitka
General Code and hereby state that all of the above statements are true. | certify that this application meets SCG requirements to
the best of my knowledge, belief, and professional ability. | acknowledge that payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to
cover costs associated with the processing of this application, and does not ensure approvat of the request. | understand that public
notice wil naited to neighboring property owners and published in the Daily Sitka Sentinel. | further authorize municipal staff to
access the property to conduct site visits as necessary. | authorize the applicant listed on this application to conduct business on my
behalif.

Owner Date

| certify that | desire a planning action in conformance with Sitka General Code and hereby state that all of the above statements are
true. 1 certify that this application meets SCG requirements to the best of my knowledge, belief, and professional ability. |
acknowledge that payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to cover costs associated with the processing of this application,
and does not ensure approval of the request.

Applicant (If ditferent than owner]) Date






Parcel ID: 31450000
PAUL/WANDA WHITE
WHITE, PAUL, D./WAR L.
P.O. BOX 1210
SITKA AK 99835-1210

Parcel ID: 31640002
JOSHUA/KELLY CHEVALIER
CHEVALIER, JOSHUA & KELLY
2513 SAWMILL CREEK RD
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel ID: 31650000
SOUTHEAST DEVELOPERS, LLC
SOUTHEAST DEVELOPERS, LLC

305 MILLS ST
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel ID: 31629002
MICHAEL/ROXANN GINN
GINN, MICHAEL/ROXANN
2507 SAWMILL CREEK RD

SITKA AK 99835

Parcel ID: 31641000
PTARMICA/LUCAS MCCONNELL

MCCONNELL, PTARMICA & LUCAS

2575 SAWMILL CREEK RD
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel ID: 31670000
ALAN/DIANA STEVENS
STEVENS, ALAN, C./DIANA, L.
P.O. BOX 1921
SITKA AK 99835-1921

P&
May

el ID: 31640001
ITHOMAS CRANE
CRANE, TH! \S, E.
2511 SAWMILL CKEEK RD.
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel ID: 31642000
RY/NANCY MEDINA
MEDINA, LARRY & NANCY
2515 SAWMILL CREEK RD
SITKA AK 99835



[§=]

LAﬂA( /MngMA_

-% A/ﬁ(g TA% jﬁf

Y706

INVOICE

CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA

100 LINCOLN STREET, SITKA ALASKA 8933

7/20/7—

DATE: L’/ /

ACCOUNT # 100-300-320-3201.002
PLANNING & ZONING

Variance

- Conditional Use Permit.... ... ... .. ...

Minor Subdivision. ... ...

Major Subdivision

Zoning Map Change..................c ¥

Zoning Text Change... ... |
Lot Merger ...

Boundary Line Adjustment..._.4......,‘._.Am..u.. |
P General Permit.....o
Appeal of Enforcement Action (Pending).......
Other.o

Sales Tax....................... Plas 7AY |

|

TOTAL. |

|

Thenk you |
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Anch e 060995 Sitka Rocording District

MH-47

@he @nited States of America

®o all to twhont thege pregents shall come, ﬁmt(ng:'

WHEREAS
State of Alaska
is entitled to a Land Patent pursuant to the Statehood Act of July 7, 1958, 72 Stat. 339,
~ as amended, confirming a grant under the Mental Health Grant Act of July 28, 1958,
70 Stat. 709, for the Lot 167 of the land embraced in U. 8. Survey No. 3926, situated
within U. 8. Survey No. 1763 (Sitka Elimination),

containing 0.88 of an acre:

NOW KNOW YE, that there is, therefore, granted by the UNITED STATES, unto
the above named claimant the land above described; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said

land with all the rights, privileges, immunities, and appurtenances, of whatsoever

P - PPN Ssn Y _a__._a B______ —

Patent Number 50’69"(«08; ,Mﬁl&% .
w69~

GPO 847 .848
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Form 1860-8

{Jamuary 1968)
(formarly ¢-1040)

Anchorage 060898

mhe Tnited States of America,

o all to whom these presents shall eome, Sreeting: . )

WHEREAS, a certificate of the Land Office at Anchorage, Aluka, is now deposited

in the Bureau of Land Management, whereby it appears that pursuant to Section 10 of the )
. Act of Congress of May 14, 1898 (30 Stat, 413), as amended by the Act of March 3, 1927 S

". (44 Btat. 1364), and the acts supplemental uxereto. the claim of Seth D. Mills has been

_esetablished and that the requlrements of law pertainlng to the olaim have been met, for

the Lot 165 of the land embraced in U. 8. Burvey No. 3826, situated wmun U. 8. Burvey L '1-3

+«. No. 1763 (Sitke Elimination), Alaska.:

o . The area described oontains 0.48 of an acre, sccording to the official plat of the

- survey of the said land, on file in the Bureau of Land Management: .

NOW KNOW YE, That the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, in consideration of the
. premises, DOES HEREBY GRANT unto the said claimant and to the heirs of the said
claimant the tract above described; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all
the rights, privileges, immunities, and appurtenances, of whatsoever nature, thereunto
belonging, unto the said claimant and to the heirs and assigns of the said claimant fo "
subject to (1) any vested and accrued water rights for mining, agrioultursl, r fac 1, S
or other purposes, and rights to ditches and reservoirs used in connection with such water
rlghts. as may be recognized and acknowledged by the local customs, laws, and decisions g
nd (2) the reservation of a right-of-way for ditches or canals constructe
'the Unjted States, in accordance with the Act of August 80, 1890 (26 St:
Sec. 945). There is also reserved to the United States a right-of-way £ L
n of railroads, telegraph and telephone lines, in accordance with Bectio PR
farch 12, 1914 (38 Btat. 305; 48 U. 8, C. 8ec. 305). X

- Issued in leu of Patent No, IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned authorized officer of
60-67-0178, dated October 6, © the Bureau of Land Management, 128.“";:::‘4;2;}‘}1&“ i
1966, correcting error in * provisions of the Act of June 17, 1848 (62 » has, :
. land 'desoﬂptiong . in the namae of the United States, caused these letters to be . .
AR ‘. made Patent, and the Seal of the Bureau to be heretnto
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